Corporation’s financial assets and financial liabilities as of January 1, 2018.

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Equity securities  Available�for�sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   $ 270,469   $ 270,469  a)
  Available�for�sale  Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(FVTOCI) - equity
instruments

   5,889,868   5,889,868  a)

  Available�for�sale
(financial assets
measured at cost)

 Fair value through other
comprehensive income
(FVTOCI) - equity
instruments

   85,159   3,982,858  a)

Cash and cash
equivalents, accounts
and notes receivable
(from related parties),
and other receivables
(from related parties)

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   4,423,406   4,423,406  b)

Financial Assets

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1, 2018

Reclassifi-
cations

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1, 2018

Retained
Earnings Effect
on January 1,

2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   270,469   -   270,469   133,934   (133,934 )  a)
Fair value option elected at January 1,

2018

   -   270,469   -   270,469   133,934   (133,934 )
FVTOCI

Equity instruments
Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)
   -   5,889,868   -   5,889,868   -   -  a)

Add: Reclassification from financial
assets measured at cost (IAS 39)

   -   85,159   3,897,699   3,982,858   53,877   3,843,822  a)

   -   5,975,027   3,897,699   9,872,726   53,877   3,843,822
Amortized cost

Add: Reclassification from loans and

receivables (IAS 39)
   -   4,423,406   -   4,423,406   -   -  b)

   $ -   $ 10,668,902   $ 3,897,699   $ 14,566,601   $ 187,811   $ 3,709,888

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1, 2018

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application

IFRS 9
Carrying

Amount as of
January 1, 2018

Retained
Earnings Effect
on January 1,

2018

Other Equity
Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

Investments accounted for using the equity method   $ 118,108,972   $ 1,000,163   $ 119,109,135   $ 466,194   $ 533,969  c)

a) The Corporation elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified

as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9. As a result, the related other
equity - unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial assets of $19,915,014 thousand
was reclassified to retained earnings of $133,934 thousand and other equity - unrealized gain
(loss) on financial assets at FVTOCI of $19,781,080 thousand.

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated
as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently, an increase of